
FIRST SEMESTER B PHARM 

HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY-I 

 

1. Essentials of Medical Physiology by K. Sembulingam and P. Sembulingam. Jaypee 

brothers medical publishers, New Delhi.  

2. Anatomy and Physiology in Health and Illness by Kathleen J.W. Wilson, Churchill 

Livingstone, New York  

3. Physiological basis of Medical Practice-Best and Tailor. Williams & Wilkins 

Co,Riverview,MI USA  

4. Text book of Medical Physiology- Arthur C,Guyton andJohn.E. Hall. Miamisburg, OH, 

U.S.A.  

5. Principles of Anatomy and Physiology by Tortora Grabowski. Palmetto, GA, U.S.A. 

 6. Textbook of Human Histology by Inderbir Singh, Jaypee brother’s medical publishers, 

New Delhi. 7. Textbook of Practical Physiology by C.L. Ghai, Jaypee brother’s medical 

publishers, New Delhi.  

8. Practical workbook of Human Physiology by K. Srinageswari and Rajeev Sharma, Jaypee 

brother’s medical publishers, New Delhi. 

9. Physiological basis of Medical Practice-Best and Tailor. Williams & Wilkins Co, 

Riverview, MI USA 10.Text book of Medical Physiology- Arthur C, Guyton and John. E. 

Hall. Miamisburg, OH, U.S.A.  

11. Human Physiology (vol 1 and 2) by Dr. C.C. Chatterrje ,Academic Publishers Kolkata 

 

PHARMACEUTICAL ANALYSIS 

 

1. A.H. Beckett & J.B. Stenlake's, Practical Pharmaceutical Chemistry Vol I & II, Stahlone 

Press of University of London  

2. A.I. Vogel, Text Book of Quantitative Inorganic analysis  

3. P. Gundu Rao, Inorganic Pharmaceutical Chemistry  

4. Bentley and Driver's Textbook of Pharmaceutical Chemistry  

5. John H. Kennedy, Analytical chemistry principles 6.Indian Pharmacopoeia. 

 



PHARMACEUTICS- I 

1. H.C. Ansel et al., Pharmaceutical Dosage Form and Drug Delivery System, Lippincott 

Williams and Walkins, New Delhi. 

 2. Carter S.J., Cooper and Gunn’s-Dispensing for Pharmaceutical Students, CBS publishers, 

New Delhi.  

3. M.E. Aulton, Pharmaceutics, The Science& Dosage Form Design, Churchill Livingstone, 

Edinburgh. 4. Indian pharmacopoeia.  

5. British pharmacopoeia. 

6. Lachmann. Theory and Practice of Industrial Pharmacy,Lea& Febiger Publisher, The 

University of Michigan.  

7. Alfonso R. Gennaro Remington. The Science and Practice of Pharmacy, Lippincott 

Williams, New Delhi.  

8. Carter S.J., Cooper and Gunn’s. Tutorial Pharmacy, CBS Publications, New Delhi. 

 9. E.A. Rawlins, Bentley’s Text Book of Pharmaceutics, English Language Book Society, 

Elsevier Health Sciences, USA. 

 10. Isaac Ghebre Sellassie: Pharmaceutical Pelletization Technology, Marcel Dekker, INC, 

New York. 11. Dilip M. Parikh: Handbook of Pharmaceutical Granulation Technology, 

Marcel Dekker, INC, New York.  

12. Francoise Nieloud and Gilberte Marti-Mestres: Pharmaceutical Emulsions and 

Suspensions, Marcel Dekker, INC, New York. 

PHARMACEUTICAL INORGANIC CHEMISTRY 

1. A.H. Beckett & J.B. Stenlake's, Practical Pharmaceutical Chemistry Vol I & II, Stahlone 

Press of University of London, 4th edition.  

2. A.I. Vogel, Text Book of Quantitative Inorganic analysis 

 3. P. Gundu Rao, Inorganic Pharmaceutical Chemistry, 3rd Edition 

 4. M.L Schroff, Inorganic Pharmaceutical Chemistry 

 5. Bentley and Driver's Textbook of Pharmaceutical Chemistry 

 6. Anand & Chatwal, Inorganic Pharmaceutical Chemistry 

 7. Indian Pharmacopoeia 

COMMUNICATION SKILLS 

2. Communication skills, Sanjay Kumar, Pushpalata, 1stEdition, Oxford Press, 2011  



3. Organizational Behaviour, Stephen .P. Robbins, 1stEdition, Pearson, 2013 

 4. Brilliant- Communication skills, Gill Hasson, 1stEdition, Pearson Life, 2011 

 5. The Ace of Soft Skills: Attitude, Communication and Etiquette for success, Gopala 

Swamy Ramesh, 5thEdition, Pearson, 2013 

 6. Developing your influencing skills, Deborah Dalley, Lois Burton, Margaret, Green hall, 

1st Edition Universe of Learning LTD, 2010  

7. Communication skills for professionals, Konar nira, 2ndEdition, New arrivals – PHI, 2011  

8. Personality development and soft skills, Barun K Mitra, 1stEdition, Oxford Press, 2011 

 9. Soft skill for everyone, Butter Field, 1st Edition, Cengage Learning india pvt.ltd, 2011 

 10. Soft skills and professional communication, Francis Peters SJ, 1stEdition, Mc Graw Hill 

Education, 2011 

 11. Effective communication, John Adair, 4thEdition, Pan Mac Millan,2009 

 12. Bringing out the best in people, Aubrey Daniels, 2ndEdition, Mc Graw Hill, 1999 

REMEDIAL BIOLOGY 

1. Practical human anatomy and physiology. by S.R.Kale and R.R.Kale. 38 

 2. A Manual of pharmaceutical biology practical by S.B.Gokhale, C.K.Kokate and 

S.P.Shriwastava. 

 3. Biology practical manual according to National core curriculum .Biology forum of 

Karnataka. Prof .M.J.H.Shaf 

REMEDIAL MATHEMATICS 

1. Differential Calculus by Shanthinarayan 

 2. Pharmaceutical Mathematics with application to Pharmacy by Panchaksharappa Gowda 

D.H. 

 3. Integral Calculus by Shanthinarayan 

 4. Higher Engineering Mathematics by Dr.B.S.Grewal 

Semester II 

HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY-II 

1. Essentials of Medical Physiology by K. Sembulingam and P. Sembulingam. Jaypee 

brothers medical publishers, New Delhi. 



 2. Anatomy and Physiology in Health and Illness by Kathleen J.W. Wilson, Churchill 

Livingstone, New York  

3. Physiological basis of Medical Practice-Best and Tailor. Williams & Wilkins 

Co,Riverview,MI USA 

 4. Text book of Medical Physiology- Arthur C,Guyton andJohn.E. Hall. Miamisburg, OH, 

U.S.A.  

5. Principles of Anatomy and Physiology by Tortora Grabowski. Palmetto, GA, U.S.A. 

 6. Textbook of Human Histology by Inderbir Singh, Jaypee brothers medical publishers, 

New Delhi. 7. Textbook of Practical Physiology by C.L. Ghai, Jaypee brothers medical 

publishers, New Delhi.  

8. Practical workbook of Human Physiology by K. Srinageswari and Rajeev Sharma, Jaypee 

brother’s medical publishers, New Delhi 

9. Physiological basis of Medical Practice-Best and Tailor. Williams & Wilkins Co, 

Riverview, MI USA 10. Text book of Medical Physiology- Arthur C, Guyton and John. E. 

Hall. Miamisburg, OH, U.S.A. 

 

PHARMACEUTICAL ORGANIC CHEMISTRY –I 

1.Organic Chemistry by Morrison and Boyd 

 2. Organic Chemistry by I.L. Finar , Volume-I 

 3. Textbook of Organic Chemistry by B.S. Bahl & Arun Bahl. 

 4. Organic Chemistry by P.L.Soni  

5. Practical Organic Chemistry by Mann and Saunders. 

 6. Vogel’s text book of Practical Organic Chemistry  

7. Advanced Practical organic chemistry by N.K.Vishnoi. 

 8. Introduction to Organic Laboratory techniques by Pavia, Lampman and Kriz. 

 9. Reaction and reaction mechanism by Ahluwaliah/Chatwal. 

BIOCHEMISTRY 

1. Principles of Biochemistry by Lehninger.  

2. Harper’s Biochemistry by Robert K. Murry, Daryl K. Granner and Victor W. Rodwell.  

3. Biochemistry by Stryer.  



4. Biochemistry by D. Satyanarayan and U.Chakrapani  

5. Textbook of Biochemistry by Rama Rao.  

6. Textbook of Biochemistry by Deb.  

7. Outlines of Biochemistry by Conn and Stumpf  

8. Practical Biochemistry by R.C. Gupta and S. Bhargavan. 

 9. Introduction of Practical Biochemistry by David T. Plummer. (3rd Edition)  

10. Practical Biochemistry for Medical students by Rajagopal and Ramakrishna.  

11.Practical Biochemistry by Harold Varley. 

PATHOPHYSIOLOGY 

1. Vinay Kumar, Abul K. Abas, Jon C. Aster; Robbins &Cotran Pathologic Basis of Disease; 

South Asia edition; India; Elsevier; 2014. 

 2. Harsh Mohan; Text book of Pathology; 6th edition; India; Jaypee Publications; 2010.  

 3. Laurence B, Bruce C, Bjorn K. ; Goodman Gilman’s The Pharmacological Basis of 

Therapeutics; 12th edition; New York; McGraw-Hill; 2011.  

4. Best, Charles Herbert 1899-1978; Taylor, Norman Burke 1885-1972; West, John B (John 

Burnard); Best and Taylor’s Physiological basis of medical practice; 12th ed; united states;  

5. William and Wilkins, Baltimore;1991 [1990 printing]. 

 6. Nicki R. Colledge, Brian R. Walker, Stuart H. Ralston;Davidson’s Principles and Practice 

of Medicine; 21st edition; London; ELBS/Churchill Livingstone; 2010.  

7. Guyton A, John .E Hall; Textbook of Medical Physiology; 12th edition; WB Saunders 

Company; 2010.  

8. Joseph DiPiro,Robert L. Talbert,Gary Yee,Barbara Wells,L. Michael 

Posey;Pharmacotherapy: A Pathophysiological Approach; 9th edition; London; McGrawHill 

Medical; 2014.  

9. V. Kumar, R. S. Cotran and S. L. Robbins; Basic Pathology; 6th edition; Philadelphia; WB 

Saunders Company; 1997.  

10. Roger Walker, Clive Edwards; Clinical Pharmacy and Therapeutics; 3rd edition; London; 

Churchill Livingstone publication; 2003. 

COMPUTER APPLICATIONS IN PHARMACY 

1.Computer Application in Pharmacy – William E.Fassett –Lea and Febiger, 600 South 

Washington Square, USA, (215) 922-1330.  



2. Computer Application in Pharmaceutical Research and Development –Sean Ekins – 

WileyInterscience, A John Willey and Sons, INC., Publication, USA  

3. Bioinformatics (Concept, Skills and Applications) – S.C.Rastogi-CBS Publishers and 

Distributors, 4596/1- A, 11 Darya Gani, New Delhi – 110 002(INDIA) 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

1. Y.K. Sing, Environmental Science, New Age International Pvt, Publishers, Bangalore  

2. Agarwal, K.C. 2001 Environmental Biology, Nidi Publ. Ltd. Bikaner.  

3. Bharucha Erach, The Biodiversity of India, Mapin Pu blishing Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad – 380 

013, India, 

 4. Brunner R.C., 1989, Hazardous Waste Incineration, McGraw Hill Inc. 480p  

5. Clark R.S., Marine Pollution, Clanderson Press Oxford 

 6. Cunningham, W.P. Cooper, T.H. Gorhani, E & Hepworth, M.T. 2001, Environmental 

Encyclopedia, Jaico Publ. House, Mumbai, 1196p  

7. De A.K., Environmental Chemistry, Wiley Eastern Ltd.  

8. Down of Earth, Centre for Science and Environment 

SEMESTER III 

PHARMACEUTICAL ORGANIC CHEMISTRY –II 

1. Organic Chemistry by Morrison and Boyd 

 2. Organic Chemistry by I.L. Finar , Volume-I  

3. Textbook of Organic Chemistry by B.S. Bahl & Arun Bahl.  

4. Organic Chemistry by P.L.Soni  

5. Practical Organic Chemistry by Mann and Saunders.  

6. Vogel’s text book of Practical Organic Chemistry  

7. Advanced Practical organic chemistry by N.K.Vishnoi. 

8. Introduction to Organic Laboratory techniques by Pavia, Lampman and Kriz. 

PHYSICAL PHARMACEUTICS-I 

1.Physical pharmacy by Alfred Martin  

2.Experimental pharmaceutics by Eugene, Parott.  



3. Tutorial pharmacy by Cooper and Gunn. 

 4. Stocklosam J. Pharmaceutical calculations, Lea &Febiger, Philadelphia.  

5. Liberman H.A, Lachman C., Pharmaceutical Dosage forms, Tablets, Volume-1 to 3, 

MarcelDekkar Inc.  

6. Liberman H.A, Lachman C, Pharmaceutical dosage forms. Disperse systems, volume 1, 2, 

3. Marcel Dekkar Inc. 

 7. Physical pharmaceutics by Ramasamy C and ManavalanR.  

8. Laboratory manual of physical pharmaceutics, C.V.S. Subramanyam, J. Thimma settee 

PHARMACEUTICAL MICROBIOLOGY 

1. W.B. Hugo and A.D. Russel: Pharmaceutical Microbiology, Blackwell Scientific 

publications, Oxford London. 

 2. Prescott and Dunn., Industrial Microbiology, 4th edition, CBS Publishers & Distributors, 

Delhi.  

3. Pelczar, Chan Kreig, Microbiology, Tata McGraw Hill edn. 

 4. Malcolm Harris, Balliere Tindall and Cox: Pharmaceutical Microbiology. 

 5. Rose: Industrial Microbiology. 

 6. Probisher, Hinsdill et al: Fundamentals of Microbiology, 9th ed. Japan  

7. Cooper and Gunn’s: Tutorial Pharmacy, CBS Publisher and Distribution.  

8. Peppler: Microbial Technology.  

9. I.P., B.P., U.S.P.- latest editions.  

10. Ananthnarayan : Text Book of Microbiology, Orient-Longman, Chennai  

11.Edward: Fundamentals of Microbiology.  

12. N.K.Jain: Pharmaceutical Microbiology, Vallabh Prakashan, Delhi  

13. Bergeys manual of systematic bacteriology, Williams and Wilkins- A Waverly company 

PHARMACEUTICAL ENGINEERING 

1. Introduction to chemical engineering – Walter L Badger & Julius Banchero, Latest edition.  

2. Solid phase extraction, Principles, techniques and applications by Nigel J.K. Simpson- 

Latest edition. 

 3. Unit operation of chemical engineering – Mcabe Smith, Latest edition.  



4. Pharmaceutical engineering principles and practices – C.V.S Subrahmanyam et al., Latest 

edition. 5. Remington practice of pharmacy- Martin, Latest edition.  

6. Theory and practice of industrial pharmacy by Lachmann., Latest edition.  

7. Physical pharmaceutics- C.V.S Subrahmanyam et al., Latest edition.  

8. Cooper and Gunn’s Tutorial pharmacy, S.J. Carter, Latest edition. 

SEMESTER IV 

PHARMACEUTICAL ORGANIC CHEMISTRY –III 

1. Organic chemistry by I.L. Finar, Volume-I & II.  

2. A text book of organic chemistry – Arun Bahl, B.S. Bahl.  

3. Heterocyclic Chemistry by Raj K. Bansal 

 4. Organic Chemistry by Morrison and Boyd  

5. Heterocyclic Chemistry by T.L. Gilchrist 

MEDICINAL CHEMISTRY – I 

1. Wilson and Giswold’s Organic medicinal and Pharmaceutical Chemistry. 

 2. Foye’s Principles of Medicinal Chemistry. 

 3. Burger’s Medicinal Chemistry, Vol I to IV. 

 4. Introduction to principles of drug design- Smith and Williams.  

5. Remington’s Pharmaceutical Sciences. 

 6. Martindale’s extra pharmacopoeia.  

7. Organic Chemistry by I.L. Finar, Vol. II. 

 8. The Organic Chemistry of Drug Synthesis by Lednicer, Vol. 1-5. 

 9. Indian Pharmacopoeia. 10. Text book of practical organic chemistry- A.I.Vogel. 

PHYSICAL PHARMACEUTICS-II 

1. Physical Pharmacy by Alfred Martin, Sixth edition 

 2. Experimental pharmaceutics by Eugene, Parott.  

3. Tutorial pharmacy by Cooper and Gunn. 

 4. Stocklosam J. Pharmaceutical calculations, Lea & Febiger, Philadelphia.  



5. Liberman H.A, Lachman C., Pharmaceutical Dosage forms, Tablets, Volume-1 to 3, 

Marcel Dekkar Inc. 

 6. Liberman H.A, Lachman C, Pharmaceutical dosage forms. Disperse systems, volume 1, 2, 

3. Marcel Dekkar Inc. 

 7. Physical Pharmaceutics by Ramasamy C, and Manavalan R. 

PHARMACOLOGY-I 

1. Rang H. P., Dale M. M., Ritter J. M., Flower R. J., Rang and Dale’s 

Pharmacology,.Churchil Livingstone Elsevier 

 2. Katzung B. G., Masters S. B., Trevor A. J., Basic and clinical pharmacology, Tata Mc 

Graw-Hill  

3. Goodman and Gilman’s, The Pharmacological Basis of Therapeutics 

 4. Marry Anne K. K., Lloyd Yee Y., Brian K. A., Robbin L.C., Joseph G. B., Wayne A. K., 

Bradley R.W., Applied Therapeutics, The Clinical use of Drugs, The Point Lippincott 

Williams & Wilkins  

5. Mycek M.J, Gelnet S.B and Perper M.M. Lippincott’s Illustrated ReviewsPharmacology  

6. K.D.Tripathi. Essentials of Medical Pharmacology, JAYPEE Brothers Medical Publishers 

(P) Ltd, New Delhi.  

7. Sharma H. L., Sharma K. K., Principles of Pharmacology, Paras medical publisher 

 8. Modern Pharmacology with clinical Applications, by Charles R.Craig& Robert 

 9. Ghosh MN. Fundamentals of Experimental Pharmacology. Hilton & Company, Kolkata.  

10. Kulkarni SK. Handbook of experimental pharmacology. VallabhPrakashan. 

PHARMACOGNOSY AND PHYTOCHEMISTRY I 

1.W.C.Evans, Trease and Evans Pharmacognosy, 16th edition, W.B. Saunders & Co., 

London, 2009. 

 2. Tyler, V.E., Brady, L.R. and Robbers, J.E., Pharmacognosy, 9th Edition., Lea and Febiger, 

Philadelphia, 1988. 

 3. Text Book of Pharmacognosy by T.E. Wallis 

 4. Mohammad Ali. Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry, CBS Publishers & Distribution, 

New Delhi.  

5. Text book of Pharmacognosy by C.K. Kokate, Purohit, Gokhlae (2007), 37th Edition, 

Nirali Prakashan, New Delhi.  



6. Herbal drug industry by R.D. Choudhary (1996), 1st Edn, Eastern Publisher, NewDelhi. 

 7. Essentials of Pharmacognosy, Dr.SH.Ansari, IInd edition, Birla publications, New 

Delhi,2007  

8. Practical Pharmacognosy: C.K. Kokate, Purohit, Gokhale  

9. Anatomy of Crude Drugs by M.A. Iyengar  

10. Biren Shah ,A.K.Seth,Text Book of Pharmacognosy and phytochemistry, second edition 

,Elsevier publications. 

SEMESTER-V 

MEDICINAL CHEMISTRY – II 

1.Wilson and Giswold‘s Organic medicinal and Pharmaceutical Chemistry.  

 2. Foye‘s Principles of Medicinal Chemistry.  

3. Burger‘s Medicinal Chemistry, Vol I to IV.  

4. Introduction to principles of drug design− Smith and Williams.  

5. Remington‘s Pharmaceutical Sciences.  

6. Martindale‘s extra pharmacopoeia. Organic Chemistry by I.L. Finar, Vol. II.  

7. The Organic Chemistry of Drug Synthesis by Lednicer, Vol. 1to 5.  

8. Indian Pharmacopoeia. 9. Text book of practical organic chemistry − A.I.Vogel. 

FORMULATIVE PHARMACY 

1.Pharmaceutical dosage forms − Tablets, volume 1 −3 by H.A. Liberman, Leon Lachman 

&J.B.Schwartz 

 2. Pharmaceutical dosage form − Parenteral medication vol− 1&2 by Liberman & Lachman  

3. Pharmaceutical dosage form disperse system VOL−1 by Liberman & Lachman  

4. Modern Pharmaceutics by Gilbert S. Banker & C.T. Rhodes, 3rd Edition Remington: The 

Science and Practice of Pharmacy, 20th edition Pharmaceutical Science (RPS) 

 5. Theory and Practice of Industrial Pharmacy by Liberman & Lachman  

6. Pharmaceutics− The science of dosage form design by M.E.Aulton, Churchill livingstone, 

Latest edition  

7. Introduction to Pharmaceutical Dosage Forms by H. C.Ansel, Lea &Febiger, Philadelphia, 

5th edition, 2005  



8. Drug stability − Principles and practice by Cartensen & C.J. Rhodes, 3rd Edition, Marcel 

Dekker Series, Vol 107. 

PHARMACOLOGY-II 

1. Rang H. P., Dale M. M., Ritter J. M., Flower R. J., Rang and Dale‘s Pharmacology, 

Churchil Livingstone Elsevier  

2. Katzung B. G., Masters S. B., Trevor A. J., Basic and clinical pharmacology, Tata Mc 

Graw−Hill.  

3. Goodman and Gilmans, The Pharmacological Basis of Therapeutics  

4. Marry Anne K. K., Lloyd Yee Y., Brian K. bbin L.C., Joseph G. B., Wayne A. K., Bradley 

R.W., Applied Therapeutics, The Clinical use of Drugs, The Point Lippincott Williams 

&Wilkins.  

5. Mycek M.J, Gelnet S.B and Perper M.M. Lippincotts Illustrated Reviews-Pharmacology. 

 6. K.D.Tripathi. Essentials of Medical Pharmacology, JAYPEE Brothers Medical Publishers 

(P) Ltd, New Delhi. 

 7. Sharma H. L., Sharma K. K., Principles of Pharmacology, Paras medical publisher  

8. Modern Pharmacology with clinical Applications, by Charles R.Craig& Robert.  

9. Ghosh MN. Fundamentals of Experimental Pharmacology. Hilton & Company, Kolkata.  

10. Kulkarni SK. Handbook of experimental pharmacology. Vallabh Prakashan. 

 

PHARMACOGNOSY AND PHYTOCHEMISTRY II 

1.W.C.Evans, Trease and Evans Pharmacognosy, 16th edition, W.B. Saunders & Co., 

London, 2009. 

 2. Mohammad Ali. Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry, CBS Publishers & Distribution, 

NewDelhi.  

3. Text book of Pharmacognosy by C.K. Kokate, Purohit, Gokhale (2007), 37th Edition, 

Nirali Prakashan, New Delhi. 

 4. Herbal drug industry by R.D. Choudhary (1996), 1st Edn, Eastern Publisher, NewDelhi.  

5. Essentials of Pharmacognosy, Dr.SH.Ansari, IInd edition, Birla publications, New 

Delhi,2007  

6. Herbal Cosmetics by H.Pande, Asia Pacific Business press, Inc, New Delhi. 

 7. A.N. Kalia, Textbook of Industrial Pharmacognosy, CBS Publishers, New Delhi, 2005.  



8. R Endress, Plant cell Biotechnology, Springer-Verlag, Berlin, 1994.  

9. Pharmacognosy & Pharmacobiotechnology. James Bobbers, Marilyn KS, VETylor.  

10. Louis Appell, The formulation and preparation of cosmetic, fragrances and flavours, 

Micelle Press 1994. 

 11. Remington‘s Pharmaceutical sciences.  

12. Text Book of Biotechnology by Vyas and Dixit.  

13. Text Book of Biotechnology by R.C. Dubey. 

PHARMACEUTICAL JURISPRUDENCE 

1. Forensic Pharmacy by B. Suresh  

2. Text book of Forensic Pharmacy by B.M. Mithal  

3. Hand book of drug law-by M.L. Mehra 79  

4. A text book of Forensic Pharmacy by N.K.Jain  

5. Drugs and Cosmetics Act/Rules by Govt. of India publications. 

 6. Medicinal and Toilet preparations act 1955 by Govt. of India publications.  

7. Narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances act by Govt. of India publications  

8. Drugs and Magic Remedies act by Govt. of India publication 

 9. Bare Acts of the said laws published by Government. Reference books 

SEMESTER-VI 

MEDICINAL CHEMISTRY III 

1.Wilson and Gisvold‘s Organic medicinal and Pharmaceutical Chemistry.  

2. Foye‘s Principles of Medicinal Chemistry. 

 3. Burger‘s Medicinal Chemistry, Vol I to IV.  

4. Introduction to principles of drug design- Smith and Williams.  

5. Remington‘s Pharmaceutical Sciences. 

 6. Martindale‘s extra pharmacopoeia. 

 7. Organic Chemistry by I.L. Finar, Vol. II.  

8. The Organic Chemistry of Drug Synthesis by Lednicer, Vol. 1-5.  



9. Indian Pharmacopoeia. 10. Text book of practical organic chemistry- A.I.Vogel. 

PHARMACOLOGY-III 

1.Rang H. P., Dale M. M., Ritter J. M., Flower R. J., Rang and Dale s Pharmacology, 

Churchil Livingstone Elsevier  

2. Katzung B. G., Masters S. B., Trevor A. J., Basic and clinical pharmacology, Tata 

McGraw-Hill  

3. Goodman and Gilmans, The Pharmacological Basis of Therapeutics  

4. Marry Anne K. K., Lloyd Yee Y., Brian K. A., Robbin L.C., Joseph G. B., Wayne A. K., 

Bradley R.W., Applied Therapeutics, The Clinical use of Drugs. The Point Lippincott 

Williams &Wilkins 

 5. Mycek M.J, Gelnet S.B and Perper M.M. Lippincotts Illustrated Reviews-Pharmacology 

 6. K.D.Tripathi. Essentials of Medical Pharmacology, , JAYPEE Brothers Medical 

Publishers (P) Ltd, New Delhi. 

 7. Sharma H. L., Sharma K. K., Principles of Pharmacology, Paras medical publisher 

Modern Pharmacology with clinical Applications, by Charles R.Craig& Robert 

 8. Ghosh MN. Fundamentals of Experimental Pharmacology. Hilton & Company, Kolkata 

 9. Kulkarni SK. Handbook of experimental pharmacology. VallabhPrakashan 

 10. N.Udupa and P.D. Gupta, Concepts in Chronopharmacology. 

HERBAL DRUG TECHNOLOGY 

1.Textbook of Pharmacognosy by Trease & Evans.  

2. Textbook of Pharmacognosy by Tyler, Brady & Robber.  

3. Pharmacognosy by Kokate, Purohit and Gokhale  

4. Essential of Pharmacognosy by Dr.S.H.Ansari 

 5. Pharmacognosy & Phytochemistry by V.D.Rangari  

6. Pharmacopoeal standards for Ayurvedic Formulation (Council of Research in Indian 

Medicine & Homeopathy)  

7. Mukherjee, P.W. Quality Control of Herbal Drugs: An Approach to Evaluation of 

Botanicals. Business Horizons Publishers, New Delhi, India, 2002. 

BIOPHARMACEUTICS AND PHARMACOKINETICS 

1.Biopharmaceutics and Clinical Pharmacokinetics by, Milo Gibaldi. 



 2. Biopharmaceutics and Pharmacokinetics; By Robert F Notari 

 3. Applied biopharmaceutics and pharmacokinetics, Leon Shargel and Andrew B.C.YU 4th 

edition,Prentice-Hall Inernational edition.USA  

4. Bio pharmaceutics and Pharmacokinetics-A Treatise, By D. M. Brahmankar and Sunil 

B.Jaiswal,Vallabh Prakashan Pitampura, Delhi  

5. Pharmacokinetics: By Milo Glbaldi Donald, R. Mercel Dekker Inc.  

6. Hand Book of Clinical Pharmacokinetics, By Milo Gibaldi and Laurie Prescott by ADIS 

Health Science Press. 

 7. Biopharmaceutics; By Swarbrick  

8. Clinical Pharmacokinetics, Concepts and Applications: By Malcolm Rowland  

9. Thomas, N. Tozen, Lea and Febrger, Philadelphia, 1995. 

 10. Dissolution, Bioavailability and Bioequivalence, By Abdou H.M, Mack, Publishing 

Company, Pennsylvania 1989. 

 11. Biopharmaceutics and Clinical Pharmacokinetics-An introduction 4th edition Revised 

and expanded by Rebort F Notari Marcel Dekker Inn, New York and Basel, 1987.  

12. Remingtons Pharmaceutical Sciences, By Mack Publishing Company, Pennsylvnia 

PHARMACEUTICAL BIOTECHNOLOGY 

1. B.R. Glick and J.J. Pasternak: Molecular Biotechnology: Principles and Applications of 

Recombinant DNA: ASM Press Washington D.C.  

2. RA Goldshy et. al., : Kuby Immunology. 

 3. J.W. Goding: Monoclonal Antibodies. 

 4. J.M. Walker and E.B. Gingold: Molecular Biology and Biotechnology by Royal Society 

of Chemistry. 5. Zaborsky: Immobilized Enzymes, CRC Press, Degraland, Ohio. 

 6. S.B. Primrose: Molecular Biotechnology (Second Edition) Blackwell Scientific 

Publication. 

 7. Stanbury F., P., Whitakar A., and Hall J., S., Principles of fermentation technology, 2nd 

edition, Aditya books Ltd., New Delhi 

PHARMACEUTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE 

1.Quality Assurance Guide by organization of Pharmaceutical Products of India.  

2. Good Laboratory Practice Regulations, 2nd Edition, Sandy Weinberg Vol.69. 



 3. Quality Assurance of Pharmaceuticals- A compendium of Guide lines and Related 

materials Vol I WHO Publications.  

4. A guide to Total Quality Management- Kushik Maitra and Sedhan KGhosh  

5. How to Practice GMPs P P Sharma. 

 6. ISO 9000 and Total Quality Management Sadhank G Ghosh  

7. The International Pharmacopoeia Vol I, II, III, IV- General Methods of Analysis and 

Quality specification for Pharmaceutical Substances, Excipients and Dosage forms  

8. Good laboratory Practices Marcel Deckker Series 

 9. ICH guidelines, ISO 9000 and 14000 guidelines. 

SEMESTER-VII 

INSTRUMENTAL METHODS OF ANALYSIS 

1. Instrumental Methods of Chemical Analysis by B.K Sharma  

2. Organic spectroscopy by Y.R Sharma  

3. Text book of Pharmaceutical Analysis by Kenneth A. Connors  

4. Vogel‘s Text book of Quantitative Chemical Analysis by A.I. Vogel  

5. Practical Pharmaceutical Chemistry by A.H. Beckett and J.B. Stenlake  

6. Organic Chemistry by I. L. Finar 

7. Organic spectroscopy by William Kemp  

8. Quantitative Analysis of Drugs by D. C. Garrett  

9. Quantitative Analysis of Drugs in Pharmaceutical Formulations by P. D. Sethi  

10. Spectrophotometric identification of Organic Compounds by Silverstein 

INDUSTRIAL PHARMACY 

1. Regulatory Affairs from Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia modified on 7th April available 

at http,//en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Regulatory_ Affairs. 

2. Douglas J Pisano and David S. Mantus. Text book of FDA Regulatory Affairs A Guide for 
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